## AISHA S. I. CHAUDHRY BA '99, DPM '04



**AISHA S. I. CHAUDHRY** is a trusted podiatrist, entrepreneur and philanthropist dedicated to the success of the School of Podiatric Medicine and its students.

A self starter, Chaudhry founded and currently operates four practices in the Philadelphia area, Advanced Care Podiatry and Pennsylvania Foot and Ankle Associates. Recently, she added another venture: the Pennsylvania Surgery and Laser Center, a state-of-the-art surgical center in Bensalem, Pennsylvania.

She's a member of the American Podiatric Medical Association, the American Association of Colleges of Podiatric Medicine and the American Board of Multiple Specialties in Podiatry. Chaudhry is also board certified by the American Board of Podiatric Medicine.

Chaudhry brings her years of experience back to help guide the School of Podiatric Medicine. She serves on the school's Board of Visitors and was the first member to have graduated from the Temple School of Podiatric Medicine, as the school was formerly the Pennsylvania College of Podiatric Medicine.

With her husband Iftikhar Chaudhry, an adjunct professor at the Lewis Katz School of Medicine, she developed the Aisha and Iftikhar Chaudhry Endowed Scholarship to support students in financial need at the School of Podiatric Medicine. Also, just this year, Chaudhry established her second endowed scholarship. The Dr. Aisha Chaudhry and Dr. Ammar Saymeh Endowed Scholarship provides aid to students in financial need who are active in the community and show interest in both forefoot and rearfoot reconstructive surgery.

A two-time Temple alumna, she holds degrees from the College of Liberal Arts and the School of Podiatric Medicine, and completed her residency at Cooper University Hospital in Camden, New Jersey.